that as these are undiscounted and include estimated interest payments, totals may not
reconcile to the carrying amounts presented in the Statement of Financial Position:

Less than
1 year 1-5 years

More than
5 years

Total
contractual
cash flows

Carrying
amount

30 June 2019
Payables 1,225,397 1,225,397 1,225,397
Financial
liabilities 148,229 592,916 386,039 1,127,184 986,110
Total 1,373,626 592,916 386,039 2,352,581 2,211,507

30 June 2018
Payables 1,335,969 1,335,969 1,335,969
Financial
liabilities 148,229 592,916 534,267 1,275,412 1,098,249
Total 1,484,198 592,916 534,267 2,611,381 2,434,218

(e) Sensitivity disclosure analysis
Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and
management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Council believes
the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months (base rates
sources from the Reserve Bank of Australia):

- A parallel shift of +1% and -0.50% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end rates
of 2.62%

The table below discloses the impact on the net operating result and equity for each category
of financial instruments held by Council at year-end, if the above movements were to occur.

Surplus/(Deficit) Equity
2019 2018 2019 2018

+ 1% (100 basis points) 114,548 94,513 114,548 94,513
- 0.5% (50 basis points) (57,274) (47,256) (57,274) (47,256)

- 39 -

9.7 Fair value measurement

Council measures and recognises the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:
Investment in water corporation
Property, infrastructure plant and equipment
- Land
- Buildings
- Roads, including footpaths
- Bridges

Council does not measure any liabilities at fair value on a recurring basis.

Council also has assets measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis as a result of being reclassified
as assets held for sale.  These comprise land held for resale as disclosed in note 6.1. A description
of the valuation techniques and the inputs used to determine the fair value of this land is included